
No. 17-6344

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JERRY N. BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

LAINÉ CARDARELLA
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Missouri

Dan Goldberg
818 Grand, Suite 300
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 471-8282
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

 I. **Motion to defer consideration of the certiorari petition, and motion to consolidate, based on the government’s concession that this case hinges on *Naylor* (and by implication *Sykes*)**..... 1

 II. **Mr. Brown’s petition for certiorari is a clean vehicle to decide whether the antiquated Missouri burglary crime is a “violent felony.”** 2

 A. The Eighth Circuit’s denial of a COA, does not prevent this Court from reaching the merits of the substantive issue regarding Missouri burglary.3

 B. The government is incorrect that Mr. Brown’s §2255 motion is untimely, because it is mistaken that the Eighth Circuit’s “original decision . . . did not ever depend on [the void residual] clause” of the ACCA 3

 C. The procedural issues were also either waived by the government in district court, or have been waived by the Solicitor General before this Court 5

 III. **The government does not dispute the merits of the issues raised in the petition for certiorari, which highlights why it should be granted** 6

Conclusion 7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	7
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 445 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2006)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 323 Fed.App. 479 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2143 (1990).....	5
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	3, 4, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	4
